

No. 08-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IGNACIO FLORES-FIGUEROA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913

Gary K. Koos
2828 Eighteenth St.
Suite 4A
Bettendorf, IA 52722

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Government’s Reading Of The “Aggravated Identity Theft” Statute Is Incompatible With Section 1028A’s Text.	2
A. “Knowingly” Is Not Limited To The Provision’s Verbs.	3
B. Nor Can “Knowingly” Be Extended Only So Far As “Without Lawful Authority.”	8
C. Extending “Knowingly” To “Means of Identification” But Not To “Of Another Person” Is The Least Textually Tenable Construction Of All.....	9
II. The Most Natural Reading Of The Text Is Consistent With Background Assumptions About The Meaning Of “Theft” And The Scope Of Mens Rea Requirements.....	15
A. The Traditional Understanding of “Theft” ..	15
B. The Traditional Scope Of Mens Rea Requirements.....	18
III. Petitioner’s Reading Is Consistent With The Statute’s Purposes.....	22
IV. At A Minimum, Section 1028A(a)(1) Is Ambiguous, Requiring Application Of The Rule of Lenity.	28
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX	1a
Appendix A, Collected Example Sentences From Petitioner’s Briefs	1a
Appendix B, 18 U.S.C. § 1028(d).....	6a
Appendix C, 18 U.S.C. § 2252(a).....	11a
Appendix D, 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)-(b)(1)(A).....	13a
Appendix E, 21 U.S.C. § 860(a).....	18a
Appendix F, 18 U.S.C. § 1546(a).....	20a
Appendix G, 18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(a).....	23a
Appendix H, 18 U.S.C. § 1040(a)	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 22 (1998)	16
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983)	18
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	passim
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 815 (2007)	18
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	29
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	passim
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	29
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	18, 21, 27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	19, 24

<i>United States v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007)	8
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	21
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 981 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Feola</i> , 420 U.S. 671 (1975)	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chem. Corp</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Miranda-Lopez</i> , 532 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Pasillas-Gayton</i> , 192 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	17, 18
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	21
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13, 17
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	passim
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1028(d)(4).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(2).....	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1040(a)(2).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a).....	4, 5, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(A).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(A).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 860(a).....	14, 25
21 U.S.C. § 861(a)(1).....	22

Other Authorities

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, IV COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1800).....	17
Dan Boyd, <i>Capitol Web Cast Ruffles Feathers: Lawmaker Chided for Broadcasting Legislative Committee Meeting</i> , ALBUQUERQUE J., Jan. 27, 2009.....	13
Paul Elias, <i>Feds Press Harder on Bonds’ Trainer; Agents Raid Home of Anderson’s in- Law</i> , CHI. TRIB., Jan. 29, 2009.....	11
John Eligon, <i>Lawyer Is Accused of Stealing Disabled People’s Assets He Was Assigned to Protect</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 29, 2009.....	11
Michael Falcone, <i>Peanut Supplier Banned From Federal Business</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 6, 2009.....	11

H.R. Rep. 108-528 (2004), <i>as reprinted in 2004</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 779	16, 25
W. LAFAVE & A. SCOTT, CRIMINAL LAW (1972)	28
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 2003)	17, 18, 24
<i>Maryland Briefing: Delegate’s Jewelry Shop</i> <i>Among 18 in Violation</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 13, 2009	11
MODEL PENAL CODE (1985)	29
Steven Pearlstein, <i>Obama’s SEC Pick Is No Joe</i> <i>Kennedy</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 7, 2009	11
William Shughart, <i>Folly of Incentives</i> , Commentary, WASH. TIMES, Jan. 25, 2009	12
JAMES STEPHEN, IV STEPHEN’S COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (5th Ed. 1863)	17
WILLIAM STRUNK & E.B. WHITE, THE ELEMENTS OF STYLE (4th ed. 2000)	5
